The ORM policy is also designed to alert the operating divisions as soon as possible if they are vulnerable to risks so as to
ensure that they react immediately to reduce potential losses and/or the severity of such losses. The gaps / residual risk
identified during the above mentioned RSCA exercise are addressed by implementing additional controls to ensure a
robust ORM structure.

  The Bank has adopted the Basic Indicator approach to compute the capital requirement for operational risk as prescribed
by RBI

10. Interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB)

  In order to manage the risk optimally, the Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB) is centralized within the ALM
desk in Finance department. The Head Office has assigned sensitivity limits on the IRRBB which also covers the capital
and investments held in the HTM category. The risks arising out of various commercial banking activities are transferred
to the ALM desk using the internal funds transfer pricing mechanism.

  The ALM desk manages and hedges, if required, the IRRBB with Treasury under the guidance of the ALCO. The IRRBB
is measured on a Quarterly basis.

 Quantitative Disclosures

   (Amounts in EUR)Market Risk Limits

1- Value at Risk : VAR 99% 31.03.2014

38

As required under Pillar III norms, the increase / decline in earnings and economic value for an upward / downward rate shock of 200
basis points as on March 31, 2014, broken down by currency is as follows:

 (Rs. '000s)

Rupees and other major currencies -115,406 115,406

US Dollar  67,110 -67,110

Earnings Perspective

2% Increase 2% Decrease

  Interest Rate Shock

  Interest Rate Shock

Currency

 (Rs. '000s)

Rupees and other major currencies 720,310 -720,310

US Dollar  21,302 -21,302

Economic Value Perspective

2% Increase 2% Decrease
Currency

11. Composition of capital  (Rs. '000s)

Common Equity Tier 1 capital: instruments and reserves

Particulars Amount Ref No.

Amounts
Subject to

Pre-Basel III
Treatment

 1 Directly issued qualifying common share capital plus related
  stock surplus (share premium) (Funds from Head Office) 6,754,150  - Schedule 1

 2 Retained earnings 1,503,562 - Schedule 1 & 2

 3 Accumulated other comprehensive income (and other reserves)  -

 4 Directly issued capital subject to phase out from CET1
  (only applicable to non-joint stock companies)  -